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AMERICAN CATHOLICS 
AND THE CATHOLIC CHURCH



Almost one in four Americans is Catholic, including nearly half 
of Latinos and close to one in four Millennials.
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Composition of Catholics: Key Demographic Groups

Americans Catholics
Catholic
Latinos

Catholic
Millennials

Male 49% 47% 45% 52%

Female 51% 53% 55% 48%

Millennials (18-34) 29% 28% 43% 100%

Gen X(35-50) 26% 28% 34% n/a

Baby Boomers (51-69) 31% 29% 20% n/a

Silent-Greatest (Over 69) 14% 15% 4% n/a

White 67% 64% 51% 47%

AfricanAmerican 11% 4% 2% 5%

Latino 14% 28% 100% 43%

Other 7% 3% 46% 5%

Liberal 27% 23% 26% 31%

Moderate 33% 37% 40% 44%

Conservative 41% 39% 34% 25%

Income less than $50k 50% 44% 67% 61%

Income more than $50k 50% 56% 33% 39%

Not college graduate 59% 59% 72% 69%

College graduate 41% 41% 28% 31%
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The Catholic Church is viewed positively.

Please tell me whether you view each of the following as very favorable, favorable, unfavorable or very unfavorable:

Presents percentage reporting very favorable/favorable Catholics
Catholics 
Practicing
Weekly

Practicing 
Catholics*

Non-practicing
Catholics

The Catholic Church 93% 95% 95% 90%

*Aside from weddings and funerals, attend religious services at least once a month

66% The Catholic Church 

Favorability Rating

Americans
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More than two-thirds of Americans think the Catholic Church contributes 
to people and communities in the United States.  More than eight in ten 
Catholics agree.

Americans
In general, would you say the Catholic Church contributes 
a great deal, a good amount, not very much, or nothing 
at all to people and communities in the United States?

Catholics
Catholics 
Practicing 
Weekly

Practicing 
Catholics*

Non-
practicing
Catholics

Great deal/good amount 82% 89% 87% 75%

Not very much/Nothing at all 16% 11% 12% 21%

Unsure 2% 1% 1% 4%

10% Unsure

67%
Great deal/good 

amount

23%
Not very much/ 
Nothing at all

Catholic Church 
contributes to U.S. 

communities

*Aside from weddings and funerals, attend religious services at least once a month



American 

Catholics

Catholics

Practicing

Weekly

Practicing 

Catholics*

Non-practicing 

Catholics

Thereal presence of Jesus Christ 50% 72% 65% 28%

Just a symbol of Jesus 44% 25% 31% 64%

Unsure 5% 3% 4% 7%
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Non-practicing Catholics also emphasize charitable 
causes. However, they place less importance on the 

other dimensions of their faith.

Catholics, especially practicing Catholics, equate charity with the 
fundamentals of their Catholic faith. 

American

Catholics

Catholics

Practicing

Weekly

Practicing 

Catholics*

Non-practicing 

Catholics

Supporting charitable causes 94% 98% 96% 92%

Daily prayer 89% 96% 96% 79%

Following the teachings of the Catholic Church 84% 94% 93% 70%

Receiving the Sacraments 79% 96% 93% 61%

Attending Mass regularly 70% 95% 89% 42%

Belonging to a parish 68% 84% 83% 48%

Going to confession at least once a year 59% 75% 72% 39%

Presents percentage reporting very important/important:

*Aside from weddings and funerals, attend religious services at least once a month

Thinking about your own faith, do you believe the 
Eucharist is:

Thinking about how you practice your own faith, how 
important to you is:



MORAL VALUES IN AMERICA
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Many view America to be in a state of moral decline.

Do you believe the 
moral compass in 
this country is 
pointed in the right 
direction or the 
wrong direction? 

Catholics
Catholics 
Practicing
Weekly

Practicing 
Catholics* 

Non-
practicing
Catholics

Right

direction
34% 27% 29% 41%

Wrong 

direction
55% 61% 59% 49%

Unsure 11% 12% 12% 9%
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Wrong 
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Americans remain pessimistic 
about the moral direction of the 

nation.

Right Direction Wrong Direction

*Aside from weddings and funerals, attend religious services at least once a month
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Many Americans, 60%, believe abortion is morally wrong.

Regardless of whether or not you think it should be legal, do you believe that, in general, each of the following is morally acceptable or morally wrong:

Catholics
Catholics 
Practicing 
Weekly

Practicing 
Catholics*

Non-practicing
Catholics

Abortion 69% 84% 81% 51%

Deporting undocumentedworkers 52% 52% 51% 53%

Same-sex marriage 43% 59% 54% 27%

Presents percentage reporting morally wrong:

Americans
60%

49% 50%

51% 47%

Same-sex marriage

Abortion

Deporting undocumented workers

morally wrong: morally acceptable:

39%

However, they divide over the moral acceptability of the deportation of 
undocumented workers and same sex marriage.

*Aside from weddings and funerals, attend religious services at least once a month
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Most Americans want significant restrictions on abortion.  

Digging Deeper

1. This question was asked of 2,079 adults and 456 Catholic Americanson January 7, 2015 through January 13, 2015. Results are statistically significant within Ñ2.1 
percentage points and Ñ4.6 percentage points, respectively. 

2. 74% of  practicing Catholics,  up from 65% in 2014, think abortion should be permitted, at most, in cases of rape, incest, or to save the life of the mother, or think 
abortion should never be permitted.  48% of non-practicing Catholics have this view.  Although, 79% of non-practicing Catholics want significant restrictions on abortion.

3. Practicing Catholics, 38%, are also more than twice as likely as those who do not practice their faith, 16%, to believe abortion should be allowed, at most, to save the life 
of the mother or banned entirely.

Practicing
Catholics Catholics Americans

1 Available to a woman any time during her entire pregnancy 4% 6% 9%

2 Only during the first six months of a pregnancy 3% 8% 8%

3 Only during the first three months of a pregnancy 17% 24% 25%

4 Only in cases of rape, incest or to save the life of the mother 36% 34% 32%

5 Only to save the life of the mother 18% 13% 14%

6 Should never be permitted under any circumstance 20% 15% 13%

Which comes closest to your opinion on abortion*:

86%

*Which ONE of the following statements comes closest to your opinion on abortion: One, abortion should be available to a woman any time she wants one during her entire pregnancy,  Two, abortion 
should be allowed only during the first six months of a pregnancy,  Three, abortion should be allowed only during the first three months of a pregnancy,  Four, abortion should be allowed only in cases 
of  rape, incest or to save the life of the mother, Five, abortion should be allowed only to save the life of the mother, Six, abortion should never be permitted under any circumstance?

84%
74%

91%


